policies to Magnite’s accounting policies. Additionally, a final determination of the fair value of assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed from
SpotX will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of SpotX as they exist as of the closing date of the Acquisition.
Accordingly, the pro forma purchase price adjustments presented herein are preliminary, and may not reflect any final purchase price adjustments made.
Magnite estimated the fair value of SpotX’s assets and liabilities based on discussions with SpotX’s management, due diligence and preliminary work
performed by third-party valuation specialists. As the final valuations are being performed, increases or decreases in the fair value of relevant balance
sheet amounts will result in adjustments, including those based on changes in the stock price of Magnite through the closing date, which may result in
material differences from the information presented herein.

2

MAGNITE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
(In thousands)

   Historical

   Magnite, Inc.  SpotX, Inc.
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 117,676  $ 79,077   $ (79,077)  (A)  $ 117,676
Accounts receivable, net   471,666   259,582   —   731,248
Related party receivable   —   4,811   —   4,811
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   17,729   2,294   (199)  (A)   19,824

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   607,071   345,764   (79,276)   873,559
Property and equipment, net   23,681   5,908   —   29,589
Right of use asset, operating leases   39,599   2,109   —   41,708
Right of use asset, capital leases   —   1,799   —   1,799
Internal use software development costs, net   16,160   21,235   (21,235)  (B)   16,160
Intangible assets, net   89,884   —   384,900  (C)   474,784
Other assets, non-current   4,440   2,878   (36)  (G)   7,282
Goodwill   158,125   —   935,677  (D)   1,093,802

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 938,960  $ 379,693   $1,220,030   $2,538,683

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 509,315  $ 274,837   $ 643  (E)   $ 784,795
Related party payable   —   2,636   —   2,636
Lease liabilities, operating lease   9,813   1,544   —   11,357
Lease liabilities, capital lease   —   803   —   803
Other current liabilities   3,070   6,129   —   9,199

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   522,198   285,949   643   808,790
Lease liabilities, operating leases non-current   32,278   2,438   —   34,716
Lease liabilities, capital leases non-current   —   1,057   —   1,057
Debt, non-current portion   —   —   560,000  (F)   560,000
Other liabilities, non-current   2,672   —   —   2,672
Deferred tax liabilities   199   1,653   (1,653)  (G)   199

TOTAL LIABILITIES   557,347   291,097   558,990   1,407,434

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Common stock   2   1   (1)  (H)   2
Additional paid-in capital   777,084   26,866   632,114  (H), (I)   1,436,064
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (957)   1,100   (1,100)  (H)   (957)
Accumulated equity (deficit)   (394,516)   60,629   30,027  (H), (E)   (303,860)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   381,613   88,596   661,040   1,131,249

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 938,960  $ 379,693   $1,220,030   $2,538,683

3

MAGNITE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical

   Magnite, Inc.
Telaria, Inc. Pro

Forma Basis
SpotX,

Inc.   Reclassifications
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 221,628   $171,290  $ (392,918)
Revenue, Net Basis(1)   $ 13,872   $ 303,563  (AA)  $ (601)  (AB)   $ 316,834
Revenue, Gross Basis(1)   1,166   89,355  (AA)   (43)  (AB)   90,478

Revenue, Total   $ 221,628  $ 15,038  $171,290  $ —   $ (644)   $ 407,312

Expenses:
Cost of revenue   77,747   6,248   83,419  (RC)   37,007  (BB)   204,421
Sales and marketing   76,030   10,664   36,790  (RC)   51,591  (CC)   175,075
Technology and development   51,546   2,942   14,244  (RC)   1,258  (DD)   69,990
General and administrative   52,987   8,935   13,681  (RC)   (1,112)  (EE)   74,491
Operating expense   124,486   (124,486)  (RC)   —
Selling, general & administrative

expenses   10,716   (10,716)  (RC)   —   —
Depreciation and Amortization   12,575   (12,575)  (RC)   —   —
Gain (loss) on sale of assets   357   (357)  (RC)   —
Merger and restructuring costs   17,552   —   (7,451)  (EE)   10,101

Total expenses   275,862   28,789   148,134   —   81,293   534,078
Gains (loss) from operations   (54,234)   (13,751)   23,156   —   (81,937)   (126,766)
Other (income) expense:

Interest (income) expense, net   (50)   (84)   (49)   —   33,600  (FF)   33,417
Other (income) expense   (3,665)   (878)   —   —   —   (4,543)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss, net   2,220   1,040   299   —   —   3,559

Total other (income), net   (1,495)   78   250   —   33,600   32,433

Income (loss) before income taxes   (52,739)   (13,829)   22,906   —   (115,537)   (159,199)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   693   (740)   5,665   —   (5,376)  (GG)   242

Net income (loss)   (53,432)   (13,089)   17,241   —   (110,161)   (159,441)

Basic and diluted net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders   $ (0.55)   $ (1.29)

Basic and diluted weighted-average
shares used to compute net loss per
share attributable to common
stockholders   96,700   12,954  (JJ)   14,000  (HH)   123,654

(1) Refer to revenue recognition policies included in Note 2.

4

MAGNITE, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Note 1—Description of Transactions and Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On February 4, 2021, Magnite, Inc. (the “Company” or “Magnite”), entered into a Purchase Agreement to purchase all of the issued and
outstanding shares of capital stock of SpotX for a purchase price equal to $560 million in Cash Consideration plus 14 million shares of the Company’s
common stock, par value $0.00001 per share. The Cash Consideration is subject to customary working capital and other adjustments. The Company